Agenda	Board Meeting	Open/Closed	Information/Action	Issue
Item No.	Date	Session	Item	Date
3	08/13/12	Open	Action	07/30/12

Subject: Awarding a Contract for Purchase of Aerial Platform Truck to Riverview International Trucks

#### **ISSUE**

Whether or not to Award a Contract for Purchase of Aerial Platform Truck to Riverview International Trucks

## RECOMMENDED ACTION

Adopt Resolution No. 12-08-\_\_\_\_, Awarding a Contract for Purchase of an Aerial Platform Truck to Riverview International Trucks

### FISCAL IMPACT

Budgeted: Yes This FY: \$ 334,023.59

Budget Source: Capital Next FY: \$

Funding Source: Federal & State Annualized: \$

Cost Cntr/GL Acct(s) or R320.07.01 Total Amount: \$ 334,023.59

Capital Project #:

Total Budget: \$ 341,000.00

## **DISCUSSION**

Under Resolution No. 12-06-0080, the Board authorized the solicitation of bids for the purchase of one aerial platform truck. RT's Light Rail Division has a need to purchase an aerial platform truck, equipped with railgear, to perform overhead catenary system maintenance and trim trees above the electrical distribution system, among other uses. RT's current platform truck does not meet California Air Resource Board (CARB) standards and must be replaced as soon as possible. A cost-analysis has proven that a required re-power of RT's current platform truck would not be cost effective. In the meantime, RT has been renting a platform truck at a rate of \$3,500 per month. These costs will be eliminated with the purchase of a new aerial platform truck.

Staff released the Invitation to Bid (ITB) on June 21, 2012 and publicly advertised it in publications of general circulation in accordance with RT's standard operating procedures. On July 19, 2012, RT received one bid from Riverview International Trucks, LLC for \$309,998.69. This price is comparable to the Independent Cost Estimate that staff completed prior to releasing the ITB and is therefore considered fair and reasonable.

Staff recommends that the Board award a contract to Riverview International Trucks, LLC for an amount not to exceed \$309,998.69, plus applicable sales tax.

Approved:	Presented:
Final 7/30/12	
General Manager/CEO	Acting Director, Bus Maintenance

RESOLUTION NO.	12-08-
----------------	--------

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Sacramento Regional Transit District on this date:

August 13, 2012

# AWARDING A CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE OF AN AERIAL PLATFORM TRUCK TO RIVERVIEW INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE SACRAMENTO REGIONAL TRANSIT DISTRICT AS FOLLOWS:

THAT, the Contract between Sacramento Regional Transit District, therein referred to as "RT," and Riverview International Trucks, LLC, therein referred to as "Contractor," whereby Contractor agrees to provide an aerial platform truck, as specified, for an amount not to exceed \$309,998.69, plus applicable sales tax, is hereby approved.

THAT, the Chair and General Manager/CEO are hereby authorized and directed to execute said Contract.

	BONNIE PANNELL, Chair
ATTEST:	
MICHAEL R. WILEY, Secretary	
By: Cindy Brooks, Assistant Secretary	_